

No. 18-12402-P

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

◆

ADVANCE LOCAL MEDIA, LLC, et al,
Appellee,

v.

COMMISSIONER,
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, et al,
Appellant.

◆

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Alabama, Southern Division (No. 2:17-cv-02083-KOB)*

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

Steve Marshall
Alabama Attorney General

Thomas R. Govan, Jr.
Alabama Deputy Attorney General

Stephen M. Frisby*
Lauren A. Simpson
Alabama Assistant Attorneys General
*Counsel of Record

State of Alabama
Office of Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130-0152
Tel: (334) 353-9218
Email: sfrisby@ago.state.al.us

July 17, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons C-1

Statement Regarding Oral Argument i

Table of Authorities iv

Introduction 1

Statement of Jurisdiction..... 2

Issues Presented for Review 3

Statement of the Case..... 4

I. The Hamm case 5

II. The press move to intervene in Hamm’s already-dismissed case 9

III. The district court’s memorandum opinion allows the press to
intervene in Hamm’s case and grants them access to the protocol 11

Standard of Review 13

Summary of the Argument..... 14

Argument..... 16

I. The district court misapplied this Court’s caselaw when it found that
the protocol was a judicial record..... 19

II. The district court further erred because, at best, the protocol
appeared in Hamm’s case as discovery material, and this Court has
long held that the common-law right of access does not apply to
discovery material..... 24

III. Even if unfiled discovery material were subject to the common-law
right of access, the State’s interest in keeping the protocol
confidential outweighs the press’s interest in accessing it. 26

IV. In the Alternative, the district court should never have allowed the
press to intervene in Hamm’s case. 34

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| A. | The press did not show that they satisfy the requirements for intervention as of right..... | 35 |
| 1. | The press’s motion to intervene was untimely. | 35 |
| 2. | The press’s stated interest in having access to the protocol is in no way affected by the dismissal of Hamm’s case. | 40 |
| B. | The press have no question of law or fact in common with Hamm; thus, permissive intervention is inappropriate. | 41 |
| | CONCLUSION | 43 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 44 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Angel Flight of Georgia, Inc. v. Angel Flight Am., Inc., 272 F. App’x 817 (11th Cir. 2008)36

Chi. Tribune Co. v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc., 263 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 16, 18, 24, 25, 27

Choen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp., 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....2

Cunningham v. Rolfe, 131 F.R.D. 587 (D. Kan. 1990)41

Davis v. Butts, 290 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 34, 35, 40

F.T.C. v. AbbVie Prod. LLC, 713 F.3d 54 (11th Cir. 2013) passim

Flynt v. Lombardi, 782 F. 3d 963 (8th Cir. 2015)34

Flynt v. Lombardi, 885 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2018). 4, 26, 33

Georgia v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 302 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 13, 41

Grayson v. Allen, 491 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2007)38

Hamm v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corrs., 725 F. App’x 836 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 4, 8, 31

Hamm v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corrs., No. 18-10473, 2018 WL 2171185, at *4 (11th Cir. Feb. 13, 2018)7

Hamm v. Dunn, 138 S. Ct. 828 (2008)8

In re Alabama Lethal Injection Protocol Litigation, No. 2:12-cv-0316-WKW39

In re Alexander Grant & Co. Litig., 820 F.2d 352 (11th Cir. 1987)..... 18, 24

In re Petition of Tribune Co., 784 F.2d 1518 (11th Cir. 1986)34

Newman v. Graddick, 696 F.2d 796 (11th Cir. 1983) 17, 27, 28

Nixon v. Warner Comm., Inc., 435 U.S. 589 (1978)16

Perez-Guerrero v. United States, 717 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2013) 17, 27

Phillips v. DeWine, 841 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2016).26

Ryan v. Wood, 135 S. Ct. 21 (2014)26

Sell v. United States, 539 U.S. 166 (2003)2

Sepulvado v. Jindal, 729 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013).....26

United States v. Anderson, 799 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1986).....23

Wellons v. Comm’r, Ga. Dep’t of Corrs., 754 F.3d 1260
(11th Cir. 2014).....26

Wood v. Ryan, 759 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2014).....26

Zink v. Lombardi, 783 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2015).....26

Other Authorities

Al.com joins “Next to Die” project to track executions, AL.COM
(Sept. 14, 2015), goo.gl/FsWwBQ.....32

Alabama adopts new death penalty protocol, MONTGOMERY ADVERTISER
(Sept. 12, 2014), goo.gl/3X498A.....36

Attorneys for Alabama AG’s Office, death row inmate argue in federal court,
AL.COM (Jan. 31, 2018), goo.gl/QVXmqZ.....9

Centene-bought pharmacy won’t give Missouri execution drugs,
THE ASSOCIATED PRESS (Feb. 21, 2018), goo.gl/CtVwCk33

Dr. Mark Heath Submits Medical Report Documenting Execution,
UPDATE: DOYLE LEE HAMM V. ALABAMA (Mar. 5, 2018), goo.gl/yxGKXB.30

Execution drug may have been named in court filings from Alabama AG’s Office, AL.COM (Jan. 18, 2018), goo.gl/fdd4XE9, 36

Execution of Alabama inmate Doyle Lee Hamm called off, AL.COM (Feb. 22, 2018, updated Feb. 26, 2018), goo.gl/Numkuh.....8

In Alabama, You can be sentenced to death even if jurors don’t agree, THE MARSHALL PROJECT (Dec. 7, 2016), goo.gl/xY7rfe.....32

“It was a botched execution”: Doyle Hamm’s lawyer on Thursday’s execution attempt, AL.COM (Feb. 26, 2018), goo.gl/Sb9KWK.29

Lawyer describes aborted execution attempt for Doyle Lee Hamm as “torture,” NBC NEWS (Feb. 25, 2018), goo.gl/ZCXfdX30

The Secretive Company Behind Missouri’s Lethal Injections: Missouri fought for years to hide where it got its execution drugs. Now we know what they were hiding, BUZZFEED NEWS (Feb. 20, 2018), goo.gl/QjFdsr33

Was This Man Sentenced to Death Because He’s Gay?, THE MARSHALL PROJECT (June 11, 2018), goo.gl/qctaMd32

Statutes

28 USC §1291.....2
42 USC §198339

Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(5)44
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(6)44
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B).....44

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 2434
Rule 24(a)(2) 10, 34
Rule 24(b).....34
